IN THE MATTER AND IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED for an on-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH known as WAIHI BEACH HOTEL.

## Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: D Thwaites

District Licensing Committee Members

### **Decision**

This is an application by VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH known as WAIHI BEACH HOTEL.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a hotel.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day to any person who is not:
  - (i) present on the premises to dine, or
  - (ii) is residing or lodging on the premises.
- (b) Alcohol may only be sold on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday 9:00am to 1:00 the following day.

- (c) Drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar and restaurant.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted with the application for the on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (f) Only the bar area and the adjoining bottle store are designated as supervised areas.

## **The Licensed Premises**

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 20 September 2018.

The Common Seal

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites

Commissioner Deputy Charges on of

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Licence No: 022/ON/7345/2018

## On Licence - Hotel

(for premises that are not a conveyance) Sections 14 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH and known as "WAIHI BEACH HOTEL", to any person for consumption on the premises and to let people consume alcohol there.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day to any person who is not:
  - (i) present on the premises to dine, or
  - is residing or lodging on the premises. (ii)
- (b) Alcohol may only be sold on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday

9:00am to 1:00 the following day.

- (c) Drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar and restaurant.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted (i) with the application for the on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises. (i)
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (f) Only the bar area and the adjoining bottle store are designated as supervised areas.
- The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District (g) Council on 20 September 2018.

## **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) either
  - until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either-

The

of

- (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
- if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This licence expires at the close of 17 October 2019 unless renewed.

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Common

Secretary



Decision No. 022/OFF/7323/2018

**IN THE MATTER** of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

AND

**IN THE MATTER** of application **VIDLER** an by

INVESTMENTS LIMITED for an offlicence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH and known as WAIHI BEACH HOTEL.

### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: D Thwaites

District Licensing Committee Members

#### **Decision**

This is an application by VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED for an off-licence in respect of premises situated at 60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH, known as WAIHI BEACH HOTEL.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a HOTEL.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly, we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an off-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption off the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before (a) 1 pm on Anzac Day.
- (b) Alcohol may only be sold on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday:

9.00am to 10.00pm

- (c) Drinking water is to be freely available to customers while alcohol is being supplied free as a sample on the premises and signage directing people to drinking water must be prominently displayed on the premises at that time.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of liquor to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.

Seal of

Only the bottle store and the adjoining bar are designated as supervised areas. (e)

Dated at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018 100

Common

Don Thwaites

Commissioner Deput Charperson

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Licence No: 022/OFF/7323/2018

## Off-Licence

Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 Sections 17 to 20, and 64

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED (the licensee) is authorised to sell or deliver alcohol on or from the premises situated at 60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH, and known as WAIHI BEACH HOTEL, to any person for consumption off the premises and to supply alcohol free, as a sample, for consumption on the premises.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

- No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day.
- (b) Alcohol may only be sold on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday: 9.00am to 10.00pm

- (c) Drinking water is to be freely available to customers while alcohol is being supplied free as a sample on the premises and signage directing people to drinking water must be prominently displayed on the premises at that time.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of liquor to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (e) Only the bottle store and the adjoining bar are designated as supervised areas.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) either-
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either
  - until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This licence expires on 17 October 2019 unless renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018 he

Common Seal

Decision No. 022/RENCL/7269/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by TE PUNA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED for a club licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at TE PUNA ROAD, TE PUNA and known as "TE PUNA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB".

## Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: D Thwaites

**District Licensing Committee Members** 

#### **Decision**

This is an application by TE PUNA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED for a club licence in respect of premises situated at TE PUNA ROAD, TE PUNA, known as "TE PUNA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB".

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant a club licence pursuant to s.21.

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), TE PUNA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at TE PUNA ROAD and known as TE PUNA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB for consumption on the premises, to any person who -

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
- (d) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

MONDAY TO THURSDAY 5:00p.m. to 11:00p.m.

FRIDAY 5:00p.m. to 12:00 midnight

SATURDAY 1:00p.m. to 1:00 the following day

SUNDAY 2:00p.m. to 10:00p.m.

(c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the bar.

The Common Seal of

- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - i. The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

### **The Licensed Premises**

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 29 June 2018

The Common Seai

of

Dated at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

# **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), TE PUNA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at TE PUNA ROAD and known as TE PUNA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB for consumption on the premises, to any person who –

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
- (d) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with subpart 7 of part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО
MONDAY TO THURSDAY	5:00p.m.	11:00p.m.
FRIDAY	5:00p.m.	12:00 midnight
SATURDAY	1:00p.m.	1:00 the following day
SUNDAY	2:00p.m.	10:00p.m.

- (c) Free drinking water is to be always available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed are is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 29 June 2018.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/1/03 and this licence continues in force until 25 July 2021 unless again renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018

Secretary



# **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), MAKETU COMMUNITY FISHING AND RECREATION TRUST INCORPORATED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 461 WILSON ROAD NORTH and known as MAKETU COMMUNITY FISHING AND RECREATION TRUST INCORPORATED for consumption on the premises, to any person who —

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with subpart 7 of part 2 of the Act.

### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО	
MONDAY TO SUNDAY	5:00p.m.	10:00p.m.	

- (c) **Free drinking water** is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 10 September 2018.

## **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/2/93 and this licence continues in force until the 25 August 2021 unless again renewed.

The Common Seal

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018

Secretary



Decision No. 022/RENCL/7277/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by MAKETU COMMUNITY FISHING AND RECREATION TRUST INCORPORATED for a club licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 461 WILSON ROAD NORTH,, MAKETU and known as "MAKETU COMMUNITY FISHING AND RECREATION TRUST INCORPORATED".

## **Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

Commissioner: Don Thwaites

District Licensing Committee Members

#### **Decision**

This is an application by MAKETU COMMUNITY FISHING AND RECREATION TRUST INCORPORATED for a club licence in respect of premises situated at 461 WILSON ROAD NORTH,, MAKETU, known as "MAKETU COMMUNITY FISHING AND RECREATION TRUST INCORPORATED".

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant a club licence pursuant to s.21.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday 5:00p.m. to 10:00p.m.

- (c) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:

Common Seal

of

 The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

### The Licensed Premises

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 10 September 2018.

Dated at Tauranga on the 30th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites
Deputy Chairperson

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Decision No. 022/RENCL/7279/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by TE PUKE GOLF CLUB INC for a club licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 847 STATE HIGHWAY 2, PAENGAROA and known as "TE PUKE GOLF CLUB".

## Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: D Thwaites

**District Licensing Committee Members** 

#### **Decision**

This is an application by TE PUKE GOLF CLUB INC for a club licence in respect of premises situated at 847 STATE HIGHWAY 2, PAENGAROA, known as "TE PUKE GOLF CLUB".

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant a club licence pursuant to s.21.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday

10:00a.m. to 10:30p.m.

Friday, Sunday, and Public Holidays

10:00a.m. to 11:00p.m.

Saturday

10:00a.m. to 12:00 midnight

(c) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar.

Comm

- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - i. The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

## **The Licensed Premises**

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 10 July 2018.

Dated at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018

Don/Thwaites Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), TE PUKE GOLF CLUB INC (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 847B SH 2 (PONGAKAWA) and known as TE PUKE GOLF CLUB for consumption on the premises, to any person who –

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with subpart 7 of part 2 of the Act.

### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	то
MONDAY TO THURSDAY	10:00a.m.	10:30p.m.
FRIDAY, SUNDAY PUBLIC HOLIDAYS	10:00a.m.	11:00p.m.
SATURDAY	10:00a.m.	12:00 midnight

- (c) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for the club license detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 10 July 2018.

## **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/11/92 and this licence continues in force until the 25 July 2021 unless again renewed.

Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018 ne

Secretary

IN THE MATTER AND IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by HYANNIS PORT LTD for an on-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 21 SHAW ROAD, WAIHI BEACH known as FLAT WHITE CAFE.

## Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

**District Licensing Committee Members** 

#### **Decision**

This is an application by HYANNIS PORT LTD for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 21 SHAW ROAD, WAIHI BEACH known as FLAT WHITE CAFE.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a cafe.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold or supplied on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day to any person who is not:
  - i. Present on the premises to dine.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday 9:00a.m. to 12:00 midnight;

- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers on the tables.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The follow steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.

Common

Of

ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.

#### The Licensed Premises

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 28 August 2018.

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

# **Renewal of On Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), HYANNIS PORT LTD (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 21 SHAW ROAD, WAIHI BEACH, and known as FLAT WHITE CAFE, to any person for consumption on the premises and to let people consume alcohol there.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

## **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) No alcohol is to be sold on the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day to any person who is not:

(i) Present on the premises to dine.

(b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО	
MONDAY TO SUNDAY	9:00a.m.	12:00 midnight	

- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers on the tables.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are permitted to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (f) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 28 August 2018.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/ON/3/05 and this licence continues in force until 28 July 2021 unless again renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

Secretary

Licence No: 022/RENOFF/7292/2018

## **Off-Licence Renewal**

Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 Sections 17 to 20, and 64

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), HARBOURSIDE MACADAMIAS is authorised to sell alcohol on the premises situated at 402 MATAHUI ROAD, AONGATETE and known as "HARBOURSIDE MACADAMIAS" to any person for consumption off the premises and to supply alcohol free, as a sample, for consumption on the premises.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО	
Monday to Sunday	9:00a.m.	7:00p.m.	

- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers immediately adjacent to any alcohol that is being supplied free as a sample on the premises.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.

### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) either-
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/OFF/6/11 and this licence continues in force until the 9 September 2021 unless again renewed.

The Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 25th day of October 2018

Secretary

**IN THE MATTER** 

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by HARBOURSIDE MACADAMIAS for an off-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 402 MATAHUI ROAD, AONGATETE and known as HARBOURSIDE MACADAMIAS.

## **Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

Commissioner: D Thwaites

**District Licensing Committee Members** 

#### **Decision**

This is an application by HARBOURSIDE MACADAMIAS for an off-licence in respect of premises situated at 402 MATAHUI ROAD, AONGATETE, known as HARBOURSIDE MACADAMIAS.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of an OFF LICENCE.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly, we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an off-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption off the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- a) No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day.
- b) Alcohol may be sold or delivered only on the following days and during the following hours: **Monday to Sunday** 9:00a.m. to 7:00p.m.
- c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers immediately adjacent to any alcohol that is being supplied free as a sample on the premises.
- d) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.

Common Seal

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

The

IN THE MATTER AND IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by KATIKATI SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INCORPORATED for an onlicence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at WHARAWHARA ROAD, KATIKATI known as KATIKATI SQUASH RACKETS CLUB.

## Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

#### **Decision**

This is an application by KATIKATI SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INCORPORATED for a club licence in respect of premises situated at WHARAWHARA ROAD, KATIKATI known as KATIKATI SQUASH RACKETS CLUB.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant a club licence pursuant to s.21.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), KATIKATI SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INCORPORATED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 6 WHARAWHARA ROAD and known as KATIKATI SQUASH RACKETS CLUB for consumption on the premises, to any person who
  - (i) is a member of the club; or
  - (ii) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
  - (iii) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
  - (iv) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor.
- (b) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (c) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Friday Saturday and Sunday 6:00p.m. to 1:00 the following day; 11:00a.m. to 1:00 the following day;

(d) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar

(e) The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for the club licensee detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

- (f) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

## **The Licensed Premises**

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 6 August 2018.

The Common

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), KATIKATI SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INCORPORATED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 6 WHARAWHARA ROAD and known as KATIKATI SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INCORPORATED for consumption on the premises, to any person who –

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
- (d) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with subpart 7 of part 2 of the Act.

## **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО
MONDAY TO FRIDAY	6:00p.m.	1:00 the following day
SATURDAY, SUNDAY	11:00a.m.	1:00 the following day

- (c) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for the club licensee detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 6 August 2018.

### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/3/92 and this licence continues in force until 2 August 2021 unless again renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

Secretary

# **Renewal of On Licence**

Sections 14 to 16, and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), MINI NEPAL PRIVATE LIMITED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 245 JELLICOE STREET (1498-1504), and known as TE PUKE DINER, to any person for consumption on the premises and to let people consume alcohol there.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

## **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on or delivered from the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day to any person who is not:
  - (i) Present on the premises to dine
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО	
MONDAY TO SUNDAY	9:00a.m.	9:00p.m.	

- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers on the tables.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for an on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are permitted to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

## **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/ON/6880/2017 and this licence continues in force until 8 August 2021 unless again renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 30th day of October 2018

Secretary

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

The Common Seal of IN THE MATTER AND IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by MINI NEPAL PRIVATE LIMITED for an on-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 245 JELLICOE STREET, TE PUKE known as TE PUKE DINER.

### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: D Thwaites

District Licensing Committee Members

#### **Decision**

This is an application by MINI NEPAL PRIVATE LIMITED for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 245 JELLICOE STREET, TE PUKE known as TE PUKE DINER.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a restaurant.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold or supplied on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day to any person other than persons who are present on the premises for the purpose of dining.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: Monday to Sunday 9:00a.m. to 9:00p.m.
- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers on the tables.
- (d) The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.

Common Seal of

ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 30th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites

**Deputy Chairperson** 

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Decision No. 022/RENCL/7317/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by WAIHI BEACH RSA (INC) for a club licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 99 BEACH ROAD, WAIHI BEACH and known as "WAIHI BEACH RSA".

### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: D Thwaites

District Licensing Committee Members

#### Decision

This is an application by WAIHI BEACH RSA (INC) for a club licence in respect of premises situated at 99 BEACH ROAD, WAIHI BEACH, known as "WAIHI BEACH RSA".

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant a club licence pursuant to s.21.

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), WAIHI BEACH RSA (INC) (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 99 BEACH ROAD, WAIHI BEACH, known as WAIHI BEACH RSA for consumption on the premises, to any person who –

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
- (d) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday

9:00a.m. to 1:00 the following day

Anzac Day

5:30a.m. to 1:00 the following day

- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - i. The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

PAN . . .

## **The Licensed Premises**

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 3 October 2018

Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

# **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), WAIHI BEACH RSA (INC) (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 99 WAIHI BEACH ROAD and known as WAIHI BEACH RSA for consumption on the premises, to any person who –

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
- (d) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with subpart 7 of part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО
Monday to Sunday	9:00a.m.	1:00 the following day
Anzac Day	5:30a.m.	1:00 the following day

- (c) Free drinking water is to be always available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for the club license detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 3 October 2018.

## **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/1/02 and this licence continues in force until 10 September 2021 unless again renewed.

Common

Dated at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018

Secretary



# **Renewal of Off Licence**

Section 17 to 20, and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), SP & RK LIMITED (the licensee) is authorised to sell or deliver alcohol on or from the premises situated at 50 OIKIMOKE ROAD, and known as THE CIDER FACTORIE, to any person for consumption off the premises and to supply alcohol free, as a sample, for consumption on the premises.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on or delivered from the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day.
- (b) No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Easter Sunday unless it is grape wine or fruit or vegetable wine made:
  - (i) On the premises; or
  - (ii) From grapes or fruit harvested from land on which the premises are situated.
- (c) Alcohol may be sold on the premises only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО	
Monday to Sunday	9:00a.m.	5:00p.m.	

- (d) Free drinking water is to be available to customers immediately adjacent to any alcohol that is being supplied free as a sample on the premises.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/OFF/4/11 and this licence continues in force until the 29 August 2021 unless again renewed.

The Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 30th day of October 2018

Secretary

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

**NOTE:** The requirements of the Act found at sections 56 and 57, in relation to the provision of signage must be adhered to.

**IN THE MATTER** 

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by SP & RK LIMITED for an off-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 50 OIKIMOKE ROAD, TE PUNA and known as THE CIDER FACTORIE.

## Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: D Thwaites

District Licensing Committee Members

#### **Decision**

This is an application by SP & RK LIMITED for an off-licence in respect of premises situated at 50 OIKIMOKE ROAD, TE PUNA, known as THE CIDER FACTORIE.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of an OFF LICENCE - WINERY CELLAR DOORS.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly, we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an off-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption off the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- a) No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day.
- b) No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Easter Sunday unless it is grape wine or fruit or vegetable wine made:
  - (i) On the premises; or
  - (ii) From grapes or fruit harvested from land on which the premises are situated
- c) Alcohol may be sold or delivered only on the following days and during the following hours: **Monday to Sunday** 9:00a.m. to 5:00p.m.
- d) Free drinking water is to be available to customers immediately adjacent to any alcohol that is being supplied free as a sample on the premises.
- e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - i. ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.

Common

ii. ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.

Dated at Tauranga on the 30th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites

**Deputy Chairperson** 

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Decision No. 022/RENOFF/7324/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by JAMES BARTEE for an off-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 8 MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI and known as

FINER WINES.

### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: D Thwaites

District Licensing Committee Members

#### **Decision**

This is an application by JAMES BARTEE for an off-licence in respect of premises situated at 8 MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI, known as FINER WINES.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of an OFF LICENCE - BOTTLE STORE.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly, we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an off-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption off the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day.
- b) Alcohol may be sold or delivered only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Saturday

8:00a.m. to 10:00p.m.

Sunday

10:00a.m. to 10:00p.m.

- c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers at all times while alcohol is being supplied free as a sample on the premises.
- d) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act relation the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises. i.
  - ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxication persons adjacent to every point of sale.

Dated at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites Commissioner

**Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee** 

# **Renewal of Off Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), JAMES BARTEE (the licensee) is authorised to sell or deliver alcohol on or from the premises situated at 8 MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI and known as FINER WINES, to any person for consumption off the premises and to supply alcohol free, as a sample, for consumption on the premises.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on or delivered from the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold on the premises only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	TO
MONDAY TO SATURDAY	8:00a.m.	10:00p.m.
SUNDAY	10:00a.m.	10:00p.m.

- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers immediately adjacent to any alcohol that is being supplied free as a sample on the premises.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.

### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/0FF/4/05 and this licence continues in force until 14 September 2021 unless again renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018

Secretary

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

**NOTE:** The requirements of the Act found at sections 56 and 57, in relation to the provision of signage must be adhered to.

Decision No. 022/RENCL/7337/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by TE PUKE SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INC for a club licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at LANDSCAPE ROAD, TE PUKE and known as "TE PUKE SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INC".

## **Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

Commissioner: D Thwaites

**District Licensing Committee Members** 

#### **Decision**

This is an application by TE PUKE SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INC for a club licence in respect of premises situated at LANDSCAPE ROAD, TE PUKE, known as "TE PUKE SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INC".

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant a club licence pursuant to s.21.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must only be sold on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday: 10:00am to 1:00 the following day.

- (c) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

The Common

#### The Licensed Premises

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 29 August 2018.

Dated at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites, Commissioner Deputs Chargers and

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

022/RENCL/7337/2018

# **Renewal of Club Licence**

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), TE PUKE SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INC (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at LANDSCAPE ROAD and known as TE PUKE SQUASH RACKETS CLUB INC for consumption on the premises, to any person who –

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with subpart 7 of part 2 of the Act.

### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must only be sold on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday: 10:00am to 1:00 the following day

- (c) **Free drinking water** is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for the club licensee detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 29 August 2018.

## **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/17/92 and this licence continues in force until 4 September 2021 unless again renewed.

Common

of

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018

Secretary



# **Renewal of Off Licence**

Section 17 to 20, and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), THE WINE PORTFOLIO LIMITED (the licensee) is authorised to sell or deliver alcohol on or from the premises situated at 2389 STATE HIGHWAY 2, KATIKATI and known as THE WINE PORTFOLIO, to any person for consumption off the premises and to supply alcohol free, as a sample, for consumption on the premises.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on or delivered from the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day.
- (b) No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Easter Sunday unless it is grape wine or fruit or vegetable wine made:
  - i. On the premises, or
  - ii. From grapes or fruit harvested from land on which the premises are situated.
- (c) Alcohol may be sold on the premises only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО
MONDAY TO SUNDAY	9:00a.m.	9:00p.m.

- (d) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers immediately adjacent to any alcohol that is being supplied free as a sample on the premises.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - i. Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/0FF/4/93 and this licence continues in force until the 29 September 2021 unless again renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 25th day of October 2018

Secretary

Common Seal

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

**NOTE:** The requirements of the Act found at sections 56 and 57, in relation to the provision of signage must be adhered to.



IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by THE WINE PORTFOLIO LIMITED for an off-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 2389 STATE HIGHWAY 2, KATIKATI, and known as THE WINE PORTFOLIO.

Seal

of

## **Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

Commissioner: D Thwaites

District Licensing Committee Members

#### Decision

This is an application by THE WINE PORTFOLIO LIMITED for an off-licence in respect of premises situated at 2389 STATE HIGHWAY 2, KATIKATI, known as THE WINE PORTFOLIO.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of an OFF LICENCE - WINERY CELLAR DOORS.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly, we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an off-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption off the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- a) No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day.
- b) No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Easter Sunday unless it is grape wine or fruit or vegetable wine made:
  - i. On the premises, or
  - ii. From grapes or fruit harvested from land on which the premises are situated.
- c) Alcohol may be sold on the premises only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday 09:00a.m. to 09:00p.m.

d) Free drinking water is to be available to customers immediately adjacent to any alcohol that is being supplied free as a sample on the premises.

- e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - i. ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - ii. ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.

Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 25th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites
Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

# **Renewal of On Licence**

Sections 14 to 16, and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), FORTA LEZA RESTAURANT LIMITED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 2656 SH 2 KATIKATI and known as FORTA LEZA RESTAURANT, to any person for consumption on the premises and to let people consume alcohol there.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

## **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on or delivered from the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day to any person other than persons who are present on the premises for the purpose of dining.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО
Monday to Sunday	10:00a.m.	1:00 the following day

- (c) **Free drinking water** is to be available to customers from the counter.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
  - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for an on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are permitted to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (f) The whole of the premises is an undesignated area, except for the gaming room, which is designated as a restricted area.

#### **DURATION**

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/ON/5/05 and this licence continues in force until 25 October 2021 unless again renewed.

The Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 30th day of October 2018

Secretary

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Council IN THE MATTER AND IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by FORTA LEZA RESTAURANT LIMITED for an on-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 2656 State Highway 2 North, Katikati known as FORTA LEZA RESTAURANT.

### Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner:

**D** Thwaites

**District Licensing Committee Members** 

#### **Decision**

This is an application by FORTA LEZA RESTAURANT LIMITED for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 2656 State Highway 2 North, Katikati known as FORTA LEZA RESTAURANT.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a restaurant.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold or supplied on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day to any person other than persons who are present on the premises for the purpose of dining.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: Monday to Sunday 10:00a.m. to 1:00 the following day;
- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the counter.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:

Common Seal of

- (i) The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act in relation to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
  - (i) Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxicated persons are adjacent to every point of sale.

(f) The whole of the premises is an undesignated area, except for the gaming room, which is designated as a restricted area.

DATED at Tauranga on the 30th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites

**Deputy Chairperson** 

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

## SHADRACH TAMAKARE KIHIRINI

### **For Consideration**

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **SHADRACH TAMAKARE KIHIRINI**.

### **Decisions**

SHADRACH TAMAKARE KIHIRINI is a duty manager at TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

of

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7310

DATED at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

## **MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE**

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

### SHADRACH TAMAKARE KIHIRINI

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 03 October 2019

The

Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

Secretary

## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### GABRIELLE IRENA ROLLESTON

#### **For Consideration**

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **GABRIELLE IRENA ROLLESTON**.

#### **Decisions**

GABRIELLE IRENA ROLLESTON is a duty manager at TE PUNA TAVERN. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Seal

of

Michael Jones

Commissioner

**Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee** 

Application No: 7332

DATED at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

## **MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE**

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

### **GABRIELLE IRENA ROLLESTON**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 03 October 2019

Dated at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

Common Seal — of

The

Secretary

## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### **JUSTINE GALE JAMES**

#### For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **JUSTINE GALE JAMES**.

#### **Decisions**

JUSTINE GALE JAMES is a duty manager at WAIHI BEACH LIFE GUARD SERVICES INCORPORATED. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

PERMANA

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7347

DATED at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018

## **MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE**

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

## **JUSTINE GALE JAMES**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 9 October 2019

The Common

of

Dated at Tauranga on the 9th day of October 2018

Secretary

## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### SAHIL BAKSHI

#### **For Consideration**

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **SAHIL BAKSHI**.

#### **Decisions**

SAHIL BAKSHI is a duty manager at KATIKATI FOUR SQUARE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The Common

of

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7351

DATED at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

## **MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE**

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

## SAHIL BAKSHI

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 03 October 2019

Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018

Secretary

# Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### **DAVID MCDONALD RAMSAY**

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from DAVID MCDONALD RAMSAY

#### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6923/2017, which is due to expire on 06 Sep 2018.

DAVID MCDONALD RAMSAY is a manager at the TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner Deputs Charpeso

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7350

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

### **DAVID MCDONALD RAMSAY**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 5 September 2021

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

The Common Seal

Secretary

# Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### MARY ANN CHRISTINE BELCHER

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from MARY ANN CHRISTINE BELCHER

### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/34/08, which is due to expire on 10 October 2018.

MARY ANN CHRISTINE BELCHER is a manager at the FORTA LEZA RESTAURANT. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The

Common

Don Thwaites

Commissioner Deputs Charpeson

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7356

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

### MARY ANN CHRISTINE BELCHER

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 10 October 2021

The Common Seal

DATED at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Secretary



# Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### REBECCA MARGARET MERRIMAN

#### **For Consideration**

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from REBECCA MARGARET MERRIMAN

#### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/36/08, which is due to expire on 10 October 2018.

REBECCA MARGARET MERRIMAN is a manager at the FORTA LEZA RESTAURANT. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner Deputs Charperson

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7357

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

### REBECCA MARGARET MERRIMAN

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 10 October 2021

The Common

of

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Secretary



## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### SRIJANA TRIPATHI PUN

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from SRIJANA TRIPATHI PUN

#### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6964/2017, which is due to expire on 03 October 2018.

SRIJANA TRIPATHI PUN is a manager at the TE PUKE DINER. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Seal

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7360

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018

**Certificate No.** 022/CERT/7360/2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

## **SRIJANA TRIPATHI PUN**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 03 October 2021

Common

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018

Secretary



## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### CHRISTINE JEAN DANIELL

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from CHRISTINE JEAN DANIELL

#### Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/47/11, which is due to expire on 28 September 2018.

CHRISTINE JEAN DANIELL is a manager at the HARBOURSIDE MACADAMIAS. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7364

DATED at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

**Certificate No.** 022/CERT/7364/2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

### **CHRISTINE JEAN DANIELL**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 28 September 2021

Common Seal

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018

Secretary



## Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### WYNTON MURRAY DANIELL

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from WYNTON MURRAY DANIELL

#### Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/48/11, which is due to expire on 28 September 2018.

WYNTON MURRAY DANIELL is a manager at the HARBOURSIDE MACADAMIAS. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Common Seal

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7365

DATED at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

Certificate No. 022/CERT/7365/2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

### **WYNTON MURRAY DANIELL**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 28 September 2021

The

DATED at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

Secretary



# Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### **NICOLE MARIE RETI**

#### For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from NICOLE MARIE RETI

#### **Decisions**

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6986/2017, which is due to expire on 25 Oct 2018.

NICOLE MARIE RETI is a manager at the CAFE NINETEEN. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The

Don Thwaites

Commissioner Deputs Champeron

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7376

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

### **NICOLE MARIE RETI**

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
  - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
  - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
  - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 25 October 2021

The Common

of

DATED at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Secretary



## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

To: AMANDEEP KAUR

Your manager's certificate is renewed.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate expires on

7 October 2021

The Common Seal

unless again renewed.

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November 2018

Secretary, District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Council

Decision number:

22/CERT/7379/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act)

**AND** 

IN THE MATTER

of an application by Amandeep Kaur pursuant to s224 of the Act for the renewal of a manager's certificate.

of

## BEFORE THE WESTERN BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

This is an application by **Amandeep Kaur** for the renewal of a manager's certificate.

No opposition, or notice of desire to be heard, has been received in relation to this application.

Accordingly, the application can be determined on the papers pursuant to s.191 (3) and 202 (1) of the Act.

#### **REASONS FOR THE DECISION**

The applicant holds the prescribed Licence Controller Qualification/s, has recently been working in licensed premises namely **Waihi Beach Four Square** and has suitable experience in managing licensed premises.

Neither the New Zealand Police nor the Licensing Inspector has expressed any recent concern about the suitability of the applicant or the way they have managed licensed premises.

The application and supporting information satisfies all the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.227 of the Act.

#### **DECISION**

The District Licensing Committee Chairman, acting pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 **approves** the application by **Amandeep Kaur** for a renewal of a Manager's Certificate.

The common Seal

of

The renewal is valid for three years from the expiry of the current certificate.

**DATED** at Tauranga this 1st day of November 2018

Murray Clearwater

Chairperson/Commissioner

## Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

To: **JASKAMAL SINGH** 

Your manager's certificate is renewed.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate expires on

20 October 2021

Common

unless again renewed.

**DATED** at Tauranga on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November 2018

Secretary, District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Council

Decision number:

22/CERT/7380/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act)

(100110171012012

**AND** 

**IN THE MATTER** 

of an application by Jaskamal Singh pursuant to s224 of the Act for the renewal of a manager's certificate.

## BEFORE THE WESTERN BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

This is an application by **Jaskamal Singh** for the renewal of a manager's certificate.

No opposition, or notice of desire to be heard, has been received in relation to this application.

Accordingly, the application can be determined on the papers pursuant to s.191 (3) and 202 (1) of the Act.

#### **REASONS FOR THE DECISION**

The applicant holds the prescribed Licence Controller Qualification/s, has recently been working in licensed premises namely **Waihi Beach Four Square** and has suitable experience in managing licensed premises.

Neither the New Zealand Police nor the Licensing Inspector has expressed any recent concern about the suitability of the applicant or the way they have managed licensed premises.

The application and supporting information satisfies all the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.227 of the Act.

#### **DECISION**

The District Licensing Committee Chairman, acting pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 **approves** the application by **Jaskamal Singh** for a renewal of a Manager's Certificate.

The Common Seal

of

The renewal is valid for three years from the expiry of the current certificate.

**DATED** at Tauranga this 1st day of November 2018

Murray Clearwater

Chairperson/Commissioner

# Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

To: MARIA ANGELICA CAMPUZANO

Your manager's certificate is renewed.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate expires on

17 October 2021

The Common Seal

unless again renewed.

DATED at Tauranga on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November 2018

Secretary, District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Council

Decision number:

22/CERT/7381/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of

Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act)

AND

**IN THE MATTER** 

of an application by Maria
Angelica Campuzano
pursuant to s224 of the Act
for the renewal of a
manager's certificate.

Seal

## BEFORE THE WESTERN BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

This is an application by **Maria Angelica Campuzano** for the renewal of a manager's certificate.

No opposition, or notice of desire to be heard, has been received in relation to this application.

Accordingly, the application can be determined on the papers pursuant to s.191 (3) and 202 (1) of the Act.

#### **REASONS FOR THE DECISION**

The applicant holds the prescribed Licence Controller Qualification/s, has recently been working in licensed premises namely **Finer Wines** and has suitable experience in managing licensed premises.

Neither the New Zealand Police nor the Licensing Inspector has expressed any recent concern about the suitability of the applicant or the way they have managed licensed premises.

The application and supporting information satisfies all the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.227 of the Act.

#### **DECISION**

The District Licensing Committee Chairman, acting pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 **approves** the application by **Maria Angelica Campuzano** for a renewal of a Manager's Certificate.

The Common Seal

of

The renewal is valid for three years from the expiry of the current certificate.

**DATED** at Tauranga this 1st day of November 2018

Murray Clearwater

Chairperson/Commissioner

In the Matter of

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **KATIKATI RSA AND CITIZENS CLUB INCORPORATED** for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **1 HENRY RD**, **KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI RSA & CITIZENS CLUB**.

## **Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

#### For Consideration

An application from **KATIKATI RSA AND CITIZENS CLUB INCORPORATED** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **1 HENRY RD, KATIKATI** and known as **"KATIKATI RSA & CITIZENS CLUB"**.

#### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

## DENNIS MARSH AND BRENDAN DUGAN STAGETALK

07 October 2018

3:00p.m.

8:00p.m.

**16 November 2018** 

6:00p.m.

to to

1:00 the following day

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7352

## **Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency**

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **KATIKATI RSA AND CITIZENS CLUB INCORPORATED** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **1 HENRY ROAD**, **KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI RSA & CITIZENS CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

## DENNIS MARSH AND BRENDAN DUGAN STAGETALK

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Drinking water is to be freely available in jugs on the bar at all times.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

07 Oct 2018 3:00p.m. to 8:00p.m. 16 Nov 2018 6:00p.m. to 1:00 the following day

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Heather Janice Shea** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 7 October 2018

This licence shall expire on 17 November 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018

Common Seal

Secretary

In the Matter of

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **BOWENTOWN BOATING AND SPORT FISHING** 

**CLUB INCORPORATED** 

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **26 PIO ROAD**,

**BOWENTOWN** and known as **BOWENTOWN BOATING AND SPORT FISHING CLUB.** 

## **Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

#### For Consideration

An application from **BOWENTOWN BOATING AND SPORT FISHING CLUB INCORPORATED** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **26 PIO ROAD, BOWENTOWN** and known as "**BOWENTOWN BOATING AND SPORT FISHING CLUB**".

#### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

#### **ANTHONY SMITH 60TH BIRTHDAY**

6 Oct 2018

7:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7354

## **Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency**

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **BOWENTOWN BOATING AND SPORT FISHING CLUB INCORPORATED** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **26 PIO ROAD, BOWENTOWN** and known as **BOWENTOWN BOATING AND SPORT FISHING CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### **ANTHONY SMITH 60TH BIRTHDAY**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water must be available to customers from the water dispenser and signs indicating that free drinking water is available must be prominently displayed at the point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

6 Oct 2018 7:00p.m. to 12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Edward James Hessey** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.
- (g) The whole of the premises is designated as a supervised area

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 6 October 2018

This licence shall expire on 6 October 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018

The common Seal

of

Secretary

In the Matter of

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **SP & RK LIMITED** for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **29 MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI WAR MEMORIAL HALL.** 

## Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

#### For Consideration

An application from **SP & RK LIMITED** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **29 MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **"KATIKATI WAR MEMORIAL HALL"**.

#### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

#### KATIKATI WAIHI BEACH COMMUNITY AWARDS

3 Nov 2018

06:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

The

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

**Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee** 

Application No: 7361

## **Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency**

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **SP & RK LIMITED** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **29 MAIN ROAD**, **KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI WAR MEMORIAL HALL** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### KATIKATI WAIHI BEACH COMMUNITY AWARDS

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the bar and upon request.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

03 Nov 2018

6:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Rowena Jade Pearce (or another certified manager)** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:

Common

- (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
- (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 3 November 2018

This licence shall expire on 3 November 2018

**<u>Dated</u>** at Tauranga on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by OMOKOROA BOAT **CLUB INCORPORATED** 

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect

of premises situated at THE

ESPLANADE, OMOKOROA and known

as OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB.

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### For Consideration

An application from OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB INCORPORATED for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at THE ESPLANADE, OMOKOROA and known as "OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB".

### Decisions

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

### KOHOMO/ANDREW LONDON TRIO

12 Oct 2018

7:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 3th day of October 2018.

The Common Seal of

Michzel Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB INCORPORATED** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **THE ESPLANADE**, **OMOKOROA** and known as **OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

### **KOHOMO/ANDREW LONDON TRIO**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available to from the bar.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

12 Oct 2018

7:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) A certificated manager is to be on duty at all times.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

The Common Seal

### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 12 October 2018

This licence shall expire on 12 October 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by WAIHI BEACH DIRT

TRACK CLUB INC

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **597 Waihi Beach Road, Waihi** and known as **WAIHI BEACH DIRT TRACK CLUB.** 

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

### For Consideration

An application from **WAIHI BEACH DIRT TRACK CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **597 Waihi Beach Road, Waihi** and known as "**WAIHI BEACH DIRT TRACK CLUB**".

### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

### **RACE DAY MEETINGS**

28 October 2018	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
<b>11 November 2018</b>	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
<b>25 November 2018</b>	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
9 December 2018	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
13 January 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
10 February 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
24 February 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
10 March 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
24 March 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
7 April 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
5 May 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
19 May 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Common

of

Dated at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

**Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee** 

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **WAIHI BEACH DIRT TRACK CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **597 Waihi Beach Road**, **Waihi** and known as **WAIHI BEACH DIRT TRACK CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### **RACE DAY MEETING**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Drinking water is to be freely available from the club rooms at all times.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

28 October 2018	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
11 November 2018	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
25 November 2018	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
9 December 2018	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
13 January 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
10 February 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
24 February 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
10 March 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
24 March 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
7 April 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
5 May 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm
19 May 2019	3.00pm	to	8.00pm

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments, low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **John Wayne Evetts** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the conveyance.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.
- (g) The licensed area of premises is to be designated as a supervised area. This means any person under the age of 18 can only enter the licensed area if they are accompanied by a parent or guardian.
- (h) For the purposes of this Act, a person is a minor's guardian only if he or she is a guardian by virtue of the Care of Children Act 2004.
- (i) There must be no drinking outside of the designated licensed area.
- (j) No BYO

### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 28 October 2018

This licence shall expire on 19 May 2019

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Secretary



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **DITTO COMPANY** 

**LIMITED** 

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 4 Old Coach Road, Paengaroa and known as PAENGAROA COMMUNITY HALL.

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

# **For Consideration**

An application from **DITTO COMPANY LIMITED** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **4 Old Coach Road, Paengaroa** and known as "**PAENGAROA COMMUNITY HALL**".

### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

#### **CRUISE SHIP EXCURSION STOP OVERS**

5, 15, 22, 24 October 2018	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
5, 7, 9, 13, 16, 18, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30 November 2018	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
1, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 19, 29, 30 December 2018	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
5, 7, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29 January 2019	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27 February 2019	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31 March 2019	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
13, 15, 16 April 2019	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018.

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), **DITTO COMPANY LIMITED** (the licensee) is authorised to sell or deliver alcohol on or from the premises situated at **OLD COACH RD**, **PAENGAROA** and known as **PAENGAROA COMMUNITY HALL**, to any person for consumption off the premises and to supply alcohol free, as a sample, for consumption on the premises, to any person attending the following occasion or event (or series of occasions or events):

#### **CRUISE SHIP EXCURSION STOP OVERS**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Drinking water is to be freely available to customers immediately adjacent to any alcohol that is being supplied free as a sample on the premises.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

5, 15, 22, 24 October 2018	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
5, 7, 9, 13, 16, 18, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30 November 2018	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
1, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 19, 29, 30 December 2018	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
5, 7, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29 January 2019	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27 February 2019	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31 March 2019	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.
13, 15, 16 April 2019	9:00a.m.	to 5:00p.m.

- (c) A certified duty manager is to be on duty at all times.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (e) The licensed area is to be designated as a supervised area.

### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 05 October 2018

This licence shall expire on 16 April 2019

Dated at Tauranga on the 3rd day of October 2018 Seal

The Commor 2018 Seal

Secretary



Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **KATIKATI FOOTBALL CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **29 MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI WAR MEMORIAL HALL** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

### **KKFC QUIZ NIGHT**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available from the bar at all times this licence is in force.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

2 Nov 2018

7:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Andrew Peter Christian Hughes or another certified manager** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

seal

- (q) The whole of the premises is designated as a supervised area.
- (h) No BYO
- (i) No alcohol other than wine, beer and RTDs must be sold or supplied.

### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 02 November 2018

This licence shall expire on 02 November 2018

<u>Dated</u> at Tauranga on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2018ne

Secretary



In the Matter of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of an application by KATIKATI FOOTBALL CLUB INC for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 29 Main Road, Katikati and known as KATIKATI WAR MEMORIAL HALL.

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

# For Consideration

An application from **KATIKATI FOOTBALL CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **29 Main Road**, **Katikati** and known as **"KATIKATI WAR MEMORIAL HALL"**.

# **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

KKFC QUIZ NIGHT

02 November 2018

3:30p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 31st day of October 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **EASTERN** 

**DISTRICTS RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB** 

INC

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **PAENGAROA DOMAIN, PAENGAROA** and known as **EASTERN DISTRICTS RUGBY &** 

SPORTS CLUB.

# **Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

### For Consideration

An application from **EASTERN DISTRICTS RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **PAENGAROA DOMAIN**, **PAENGAROA** and known as **"EASTERN DISTRICTS RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB**".

### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

**40TH BIRTHDAY** 

20 Oct 2018

3:00p.m.

to

01:00 the following day

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

of

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018.

Don Thwaites
Commissioner

**Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee** 

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **EASTERN DISTRICTS RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **PAENGAROA DOMAIN**, **PAENGAROA** and known as **EASTERN DISTRICTS RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### **40TH BIRTHDAY**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the bar.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

20 Oct 2018

3:00p.m.

to

1:00 the following day

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Richard Lance Holmwood Weld** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

#### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 20 October 2018

This licence shall expire on 21 October 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018

Secretary

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **PARK ROAD**, **KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### **PACKHOUSE GROWERS XMAS**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

**14 December 2018** 

4:00p.m.

to

10:30p.m.

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **William John Sharpe** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

Common Seal of

### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 14 December 2018

This licence shall expire on 14 December 2018

**Dated** at Tauranga on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by KATIKATI
BOWLING CLUB INC

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **8 PARK ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED.** 

# **Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

### For Consideration

An application from **KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **8 PARK ROAD**, **KATIKATI** and known as "**KATIKATI BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED**".

# **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

#### **PACKHOUSE GROWERS XMAS**

**14 December 2018** 

4:00p.m.

to 10:30p.m.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

The Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 25th day of October 2018.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

**In the Matter of** of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

**In the Matter of** of an application by KAREN ANNE PLANT for

a Special Licence pursuant to s.22 and s.64 of the Act in respect of the conveyance known as GOBUS Registration FQL150 based

at Tauranga.

# **Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee**

### For Consideration

An application from **KAREN ANNE PLANT** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 74 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 on the passenger bus known as GOBUS Registration FQL150 based at Tauranga.

# **Decisions**

KAREN ANNE PLANT intends to hold the following functions:

20 Oct 2018

3:00p.m.

to 5:00p.m.

22 Oct 2018

3:00p.m.

to 5:00p.m.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

**Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee** 

# Special Licence (for conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **KAREN ANNE PLANT** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the bus known as **GOBUS Registration FQL150** based at Tauranga, to any person for consumption on the conveyance and to let people consume alcohol there:

### BUS TRIP TE PUKE TO TAUPO/TURANGI BUS TRIP TAUMARANUI TO TE PUKE

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

#### **CONDITIONS**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Drinking water is to be freely available on the conveyance in the form of water bottles.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

20 October 2018 3.00pm to 5.00pm 22 October 2018 3.00pm to 6.00pm

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the conveyance, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments, low alcoholic beverages and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Karen Anne Plant** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the conveyance.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.
- (g) Under no circumstances must the driver consume any alcohol whilst this licence is in force.

#### **DURATION**

This licence shall be in force from 20 October 2018

This licence shall expire on 22 October 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Secretary



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by KATIKATI RUGBY

**AND SPORTS CLUB INC** 

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **FAIRVIEW ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS** 

CLUB.

# Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

# For Consideration

An application from **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **FAIRVIEW ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **"KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB"**.

### **Decisions**

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

#### **SPENCER PENNINGTON 21ST**

27 Oct 2018

5:00p.m.

to 12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Don #hwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Common

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **FAIRVIEW ROAD**, **KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

#### **SPENCER PENNINGTON 21ST**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

### **Conditions**

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available from the bar at all times this licence is in force.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

27th October 2018 5:00pm to 12:00 midnight.

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments, low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence **Tania Marie Davy** has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
  - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
  - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons.
- (g) The whole of the premises is to be classed as undesignated, except for the area in front of the bar, which will be designated as a supervised area.
- (h) NO BYO.
- (i) No alcohol to be consumed outside of the clubhouse.
- (j) Should any police constable (during the time this licence is in force) have any reason to believe that any harm to any person or property has taken place, or is likely to take place at the event, as described on this licence, they may close the bar for any period of time they see fit.

Common Seal of

### **Duration**

This licence shall be in force from 27 October 2018

This licence shall expire on 27 October 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 17th day of October 2018

Secretary

